

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MUHAMMAD TANVIR *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FNU TANZIN *et al.*,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 6951 (RA)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE INDIVIDUAL
AGENT DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2709/2743
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730

SARAH S. NORMAND
ELLEN BLAIN
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Defendants’ Qualified Immunity Is Clear from the Amended Complaint1

A. The Particular Conduct Alleged in the Amended Complaint Did Not Violate Clearly
Established Law3

1. Plaintiffs Cite Only General Statements of Law That Are Not Particularized to the
Conduct Alleged in the Amended Complaint4

2. Based on the Facts Alleged in the Amended Complaint, the Agents Could Not Have
Known for Certain That Their Alleged Conduct Violated RFRA10

B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a RFRA Claim for Damages Against the Agents13

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Agents John Doe 1, Garcia, John LNU, Steven LNU,
Harley, Grossoehmig, Dun, or Langenberg Were Personally Involved in Imposing the
Alleged Religious Burden.....15

a. Agents John Doe 1, Garcia, and John LNU18

b. Agents Steven LNU, Harley, Grossoehmig, Dun, and Langenberg20

2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege That Any Plaintiff Was Placed or Kept on the No
Fly List Because He Refused to Serve as an Informant.....21

3. Damages Against Individual Agents Cannot Be “Appropriate Relief” for the Conduct
Alleged in the Amended Complaint24

II. Shinwari Fails to Allege Any Facts Supporting Personal Jurisdiction Over Agents
Steven LNU, Harley, Grossoehmig, Michael LNU, John Doe 6, Dun, or
Langenberg26

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 438 U.S. 635 (1987)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1, 2
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Blackburn v. Goodwin</i> , 608 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Bracken v. MH Pillars Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-7302 (RA), 2016 WL 7496735 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2016)	27, 28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	13, 15
<i>Cerrone v. Brown</i> , 246 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Chirag v. MT Marida Marguerite Schiffahrts</i> , 604 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26, 27, 28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11
<i>Collins v. Putt</i> , 979 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Del Med. Imaging Corp. v. CR Tech USA, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8556(LAP)(DFE), 2010 WL 1487994 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2010).....	29

DeStefano v. Emergency Housing Group, Inc.,
247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 6

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) 9

Dwares v. City of New York,
985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5

El Ali v. Barr,
473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020) 8, 19, 21, 24

Fazaga v. FBI,
965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 8

Fikre v. FBI,
No. 3:13-cv-00899-BR, 2019 WL 2030724 (D. Or. May 8, 2019) 8, 14

Friedl v. City of New York,
210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 14

Ganek v. Leibowitz,
874 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 2

Garcia v. Does,
779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 1, 24, 29

Greatship (India) Ltd. v. Marine Logistics Solutions (Marsol) LLC,
No. 11 Civ. 420(RJH), 2012 WL 204102 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2012) 29

GTFM Inc. v. Int’l Basic Source, Inc.,
No. 01 CIV 6203(RWS), 2002 WL 42884 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2002)..... 28

Haber v. United States,
823 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 29

Harrison v. Machotosh,
No. CV-91-2417, 1992 WL 135028 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1992) 16

Hayden v. Paterson,
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 23

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002) 5, 9

Horn v. Stephenson,
11 F.4th 163 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 3

<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Int’l Diamond Importers, Inc. v. Med Art, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-4045(KMW), 2016 WL 1717217 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016).....	27
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Jones v. Treubig</i> , 963 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Kaplan v. County of Orange</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	2
<i>King v. Simpson</i> , 189 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>LaBounty v. Coughlin</i> , 137 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6
<i>LLM Bar Exam, LLC v. Barbri, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	24
<i>Marcilis v. Township of Redford</i> , 693 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Lefevre</i> , 592 F. Supp. 1052 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	3, 13
<i>NetSoc, LLC v. Chegg Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-10262 (RA), 2019 WL 4857340 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2019).....	26, 29
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Department</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5, 7

Palin v. New York Times Co.,
940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 14

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009) 13, 14

Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Am. Buddha,
609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 26

Reichle v. Howards,
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) 3, 5

Robbins v. Oklahoma,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 17

Rogan v. Menino,
175 F. 3d 75 (1st Cir. 1999) 17

Ronar, Inc. v. Wallace,
649 F. Supp. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 29

S.M. v. Krigbaum,
808 F.3d 335 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 16

Smit v. Isiklar Holding A.S.,
354 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 26

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011) 25

Tangreti v. Bachmann,
983 F.3d 609 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 21

Tanvir v. Tanzin,
894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 2, 25

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) 10

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 9

Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Credit Suisse (Guernsey) Ltd.,
560 F. App’x 52 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 27, 28

Veeder v. Nutting,
No. 10-CV-665 MAD/CFH, 2013 WL 1337752 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013) 16

<i>Vega v. Semple</i> , 963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 538 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. Sept. 10, 2013).....	7
<i>Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 U.S. 548 (2017)	4, 8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	2, 12, 14
<i>X-Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	2, 11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	11
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2)	1, 30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	30
